



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
ANTICIPATORY BAIL APPLICATION NO.546 OF 2023**

Irshad Alias Topi Hasul Khan	... Applicant
vs.	
The State of Maharashtra	... Respondent

None for the Applicant.
Smt. M. S. Bajoria, APP for Respondent-State.
Mr. Sangram Patil, PSI, Manor police station present.

CORAM : SHYAM C. CHANDAK, J.

DATE : 9th APRIL, 2026

P. C :

- 1) None present for the Applicant. Heard learned APP for the Respondent-State.
- 2) By the Order dated 23rd February, 2023 the Applicant was directed to report the Investigating Officer on 27th and 28th February, 2023 and co-operate with the investigation.
- 3) The Investigating Officer is present today. He states that on completion of the investigation, the charge-sheet is filed and the trial has commenced. The learned APP has tendered case status information. It is taken on record. The Investigating Officer through the learned APP states that the custodial interrogation of the Applicant is not necessary. The Applicant is not likely to abscond. She further submits that co-accused was



arrested and later on, released on bail.

4) In view of the above, the Application is allowed. Hence, the following Order :-

ORDER

- (a) In the event of the arrest of the Applicant – Irshad alias Topi Hasul Khan in connection with C.R.No.I-128/19 registered with Manor Police Station for offences punishable under Sections 420, 465, 467, 468, 471, 474 r/w 34 of the Indian Penal Code, he shall be forthwith released on bail, on furnishing P.R. bond in the sum of Rs.50,000/- with one or two sureties in the like amount.
 - (b) The Applicant shall regularly attend before the trial Court.
 - (c) The Applicant shall not tamper with the prosecution evidence and shall not threaten the prosecution witnesses.
 - (d) The Applicant shall furnish his mobile number and detailed address to the trial Court and a change therein, if any.
- 5) With the aforesaid observations, Application stands disposed of.

(SHYAM C. CHANDAK, J.)